Handbook 130 – 2008 Amendments

2006 and 2007Amendments

The following table lists the laws and regulations amended by the 91st (2006) and 92nd (2007) National Conference on Weights and Measures (NCWM). Handbook 130 was not printed in 2007 after the NCWM 91st Annual Meeting. The single change resulting from that meeting is being included in this edition and listed in the Amendment Table. As appropriate, the text on the cited pages indicates the changes to the law or regulation, section, or paragraph as "Added 2006 or 2007" or "Amended 2006 or 2007." Unless otherwise noted, the effective date of the regulations added or amended in 2006 is January 1, 2007, and those amended in 2007 are effective January 1, 2008.

Law or Regulation	L&R Committee Item No.	Section	Action	Page
Interpretations and Guidelines	250-1	2.6.6. Basic Engine Fuels, Petroleum Products, and Lubricants Laboratory	Amended 2006	246
Method of Sale Regulation	232-2	2.30. E85 Fuel Ethanol2.30.1. How to Identify E85 Fuel Ethanol2.30.2. Labeling Requirements	Added 2007	124
Uniform Engine Fuels, Petroleum Products, and Automotive Lubricants Regulation	232-2	3.8 E85 Fuel Ethanol 3.8.1. How to Identify E85 Fuel Ethanol 3.8.2. Labeling Requirements	Amended 2007	172

Amendments Handbook 130 - 2008

2007 Editorial Changes

Law Or Regulation	Section	Action	Page	
Global	Entire De comont	The symbol "§" replaced with "Section(s)"	All	
Global	- Entire Document	Examples have been made more prominent	All	
	Global	Replaced "issue(s)" with "item(s)"	1 to 7	
	A. Source	Items previous referenced with * and ** have been changed to footnotes 1 & 2		
	B. Purpose	Replaced "standardization" with "uniformity"	1	
	E. Submission Process	Added additional information on how to submit proposed items for consideration. Replaced "shall" with "must"		
Introduction	F. Procedures, 1.	Added "regional standing committees" to last line	2	
	H. Exceptions to Policy for Submission of Issues to the Committee Agenda; Submission of "Priority" Issues	Item 3., b. "(i) and (ii)" changed to: "1) and 2)" and listed items	3	
	I. Committee Agenda,	Item 1, "(1) and (2)" changed to "a. and b. and listed items"	4	
	Q. Revisions to the Handbook	Text changed to reflect that publications might not be reprinted each year based on set criteria.	3	
	NCWM Form 15	Updated Form	8	
Uniformity of Laws and Regulations	C. Summary of State Laws and Regulations Chart	Updated State Status	10 to 13	
Engine Fuels, Petroleum Products, and Automotive Lubricants Inspection Laws	3.4. ASTM	Added "International," Changed "the American Society for Testing and Materials, a national" to "an international"	47	
	3.1. Declaration of Identity: Consumer Package.	Removed "Foot" from "Footnote"	62	
	10.9.2 Textiles, (a), (b), and (d)	Added "or" between "king," "California king,"	78, 79	
Packaging and Labeling	13.2. Introductory Offers. (b)(4)	(b)(4) replaced "offered" with "offerer"	88	
Regulations	UPLR Appendix B: Converting Inch-pound Units to SI Units for Quantity Declaration on Packages, 2. Rounding and Significant Digits, Note:	Item "(c)" Changed from "Note: See additional examples in Table on page 89," to "Note: See additional examples in Table 2."	94	
Method of Sale Regulation	2.10 Softwood Lumber	Replaced reference "Department of Commerce Voluntary Standard PS 20 94" to "Department of Commerce Voluntary Product Standard PS 20 05, American Softwood Lumber Standard"	112	

Handbook 130 – 2008 Amendments

Law Or Regulation	Section	Action	Page
Method of Sale Regulation	2.19. Kerosene	Replaced "the American Society for Testing Materials (ASTM)" with "ASTM International (ASTM)	121
Uniform Unit Pricing Regulation	Section 4. Pricing	Changed generated by the renumbering. Changed text from "The retail establishment using 2(a) or (b)," to "The retail establishment using (b)(1) or (b)(2),"	131 to 132
	1. Background	Replaced "American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) International" with "ASTM International (ASTM)"	157
	Section 1. Definitions 1.1. ASTM	Added "International," Changed "the American Society for Testing and Materials, a national" to "an international"	163
Engine Fuels, Petroleum Products, and Automotive Lubricants	1.33. Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG)	Replaced "negative" before "259 °F"	165
Regulation	3.7.2.	Correction from "12 mm (1/16 in)" to "12 mm (1/2 in)"	171 to 172
	3.13. Oil	Corrected number sequence: Existing # Corrected # 3.13.1.2.1 3.13.1.3.1 3.13.1.2. 3.13.2.2. 3.13.2.1 3.13.3.1. 3.13.2.1.1 3.13.3.1.1 3.13.2.2 3.13.3.2.	173 to 174
	V. Examination Procedure for Price Verification	Changed "1. Background" to "A. Background" Changed "2. Status of Promulgation" to "B. Status of Promulgation"	179
	7.2.1. How to Use the Table (a)	(a) removed "up" after "Look"	187
	7.3.1. Randomizing Sample Collection, Example 1 (b)	Change (a) to (1) and (b) to (2)	188
Examination Procedure for Price Verification	7.3.1. Randomizing Sample Collection. (1) and (2)	(1) Added "having" before "more" and "being" between "and" and "simpler" (2) Added "ensuring that" replacing "ensures"	189
	7.3.1. Randomizing Sample Collection, Example 1. (b) items (a), (b), and (c)	Became "7.3.1.1. Example 1. etc." and "renumbered items in section."	189 to 192
	7.3.1.1. Example 1. Illustrations of the Randomized Sampling Procedure, Note 3.	Replaced "or" with "and" after "mistake" and deleted "was" after item.	191
	7.3.2. Stratified Sample Collection, Example 2.	Became "7.3.2.1. Example 2.	193
	7.3.2. Stratified Sample Collection	Replaced references to "Appendix A" with "Section 14. Model Forms for Price Verification Inspections."	192 to 195
	10.2 Accuracy	Move "See Colum 4 in Table 1 to end of sentence.	198

Amendments Handbook 130 - 2008

Law Or Regulation	Section	Action	Page
Examination Procedure for Price Verification (continued)	Section 14. Appendices	Replaced "Appendix A" with "Section 14. Model Forms for Price Verification Inspections	201
	Section 14. Appendices (continued)	Removed "Appendix A – Model Forms." From opening sentence.	201
		Under "(a)" Replaced "worksheets" with "These forms." And, added "(1) Price Verification Talley Sheet – Food Stores. (see page)" and "(2) Price Verification Tally Sheet – Department Stores. (see page)"	201
		Under "(b)" Added "(1) Price Verification Report 1 – sample blank form. (see page)" and "(2) Price Verification Report 1 – completed sample form. (see page	201
		Under "(c)" Added "(1) Price Verification Report II – sample blank form. (see page)" and (2) Price Verification Report II – completed sample form. (see page)"	201 to 202
	Section 14. Model Forms for Price Verification	Removed "Appendix A. Model Form" from Price Verification Tally Sheet – Food Stores	203, 204
		Removed "Appendix A. Model Form" from Price Verification Report	205 - 206
		Removed "Appendix A. Model Form" from Price Verification Report II	207 , 208
Interpretations and Guidelines	Opening paragraph	Replaced "Note:" with "Introduction"	211
	2.2.13. Declaration of Identity: Consumer Package (UPLR)	Gravy and Sauerbraten added "At least"	225
	2.6.13.4.3.1. Other Types Packaged Paper	Inserted "of" between "Types" and "Packaged"	261
	2.6.15.2. Declaration of Net Quantity of Contents.	Deleted "2," and inserted "as a symbol" after "(")"	265

Handbook 130 – 2008 Amendments

$Editorial\ Changes-Renumbered\ Items^{1}$

Section	Old Number	New Number	Page	
Global	Items indicated with an a., b. c., etc.	(a), (b), (c), etc.	Global	
Global	Items indicated with a 1., 2., 3., etc.	(1), (2), (3), etc.	Global	
II. Uniformity of Laws and Regulations	 National Conference Goal Status of Promulgation Summary of State Laws and Regulations 	A. National Conference Goals B. Status of Promulgation C. Summary of State Laws and Regulations	9	
Weighmaster Law, Section 10.(b)(11)	a., b., c.	i, ii, iii	37	
Method of Sale Regulation, 2.22. Liquid Oxygen Used for Respiration	(4)(i) if sold by weight, followed by bullet list (4)(ii) if sold by measure, followed by bullet list (5), (6), and (7)	(4) if sold by weight, bullet list made i, ii, and iii (5) if sold by measure, bullet item made i (6), (7), and (8)	122	
Uniform Unit Pricing	1., and 2.	(a) and(b)	121	
Regulation, Section 4. Pricing	(a) and (b)	(1) and (2)	131	
Uniform Unit Pricing Regulation, Section 5.	1., 2., and 3.	(a), (b), and (c)	132	
Presentation of Price	(a), (b), (c), and (d)	(1), (2), (3), and (4)	132	
Uniform Unit Pricing Regulation, Section 6. Uniformity	1., and 2.	(a) and (b)	132	
Uniform Regulation for National Type Evaluation, Section 4. Prohibited Acts and Exemptions	(1), (2), (3), through (12)	(a), (b), (c), through (l)	155 to 156	
Uniform Regulation for National Type Evaluation, Section 5. Participating Laboratory and Agreements	(1), and (2)	(a) and (b)	156	
	1. Background	A. Background	179	
	2. Status of Promulgation	B. Status of Promulgation	1/9	
Examination Procedure for Price Verification	7.3.1. Randomizing Sample Collection, Example 1. (d) Start in any, (e), (f), and (g)	Renumber with (c), (d), (e), and (f)	188	
	7.3.1. Randomizing Sample Collection, Example 1. (b) items (a), (b), and (c)	Became "7.3.1.1. Example 1. etc." and "renumbered items in section."	189 to 192	
	7.3.2. Stratified Sample Collection, Example 2.	Became "7.3.2.1. Example 2.	193	
Interpretations and Guidelines	2.3.1. Instant Concentrated Products 1. a., b., 2., 3.,	2.3.1. Instant Concentrated Products 1., 2., 3., 4, 5.	233	

-

¹ Renumbering in areas of Handbook 130 was done in an effort to bring the document style in-line with other Weights and Measures Handbooks and to establish a consistent style within this document.

Amendments Handbook 130 - 2008

DO NOT PRINT THIS PAGE.
THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.